




MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 28, 2016 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2016-0102-SPH- Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on March 25, 
2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Lke File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
(1601 Taylor Avenue) 
9th Election District * 
6th Council District 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 

Legal Owner * FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Petitioner * Case No. 2016-0102-SPH 

* * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc., legal 

owner. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to amend the special exception, variance and special hearing Case Nos. 

1978-0080-XA and 1986-0201-SPHA to allow for construction of mausoleums of 1,500 sq. ft. or 

less in the area shown. 

Craig Huff and professional engineer John Motsco appeared in support of the petition. Jack 

R. Sturgill, Jr., Esq., represented the Petitioner. The Petition was advertised and posted as required 

by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There were no protestants or interested citizens in 

attendance. There were no substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments received. 

The subject property is 46.44 acres and zoned DR 5.5. The Moreland Memorial Park 

Cemetery is located at the site, and has been in existence since 1929. The Petitioner has in-ground 

burial plots, wall crypts and mausoleums as options for interment. Due to increased demand, 

Petitioner would like to construct additional mausoleum(s) at the site. Given the large site area 

and longstanding nature of the cemetery, this is an appropriate request. In addition, the proposed 

mausoleum(s) would be located together in an area of the site where such structures already exist. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date 212i:1 r Iv 



At the hearing, the representative from the cemetery indicated that the Petition mistakenly 

indicated the mausoleum size at 1,500 square feet or less. The Petition was amended at the hearing 

to reflect that the structures may be 3,000 square feet or less, which is in keeping with the size of 

the existing mausoleums at the cemetery. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 24th day of February, 2016 by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 500.7 to amend the special 

exception, variance and special hearing Case Nos. 1978-0080-XA and 1986-0201-SPHA to allow 

for construction of mausoleum(s) of 3,000 sq. ft. or less in the area shown on the site plan (marked 

as Exhibit 1), be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt 
of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during 
which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason 
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return the subject 
property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:sln 

2 

JO~~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date_.1:.L-::µ:CJ..~ I!....------



KEV I N K.AMENETZ 
County Executive 

Jack R. Sturgill, Esquire 
606 Baltimore A venue, Suite 207 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

February 24, 2016 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2016-0102-SPH 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Property: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Sturgill: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868. 

JEB:sln 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

. Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltirnorecountymd.gov 
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Comment 
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CHECK_LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
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ZONING VIOLATION 

Support/Oppose/ 
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Comments/ 
No Comment 
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(Case No. -----------~ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ___________ ____, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE' S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 
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\ \3J)\lo 

~o D 
D No D 

Comments, if any: -----------------------



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

-- --------
[ Real Property Data Search ( w1) Guide to searching the database 

[ Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

Map: Grid: Parcel: 

0080 0006 0140 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure 
Built 
1952 

Stories Basement 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 

District - 09 Account Number - 0913751170 
Owner Information 

MORELAND MEMORIAL Use: 
PARK CEMETERY INC Principal Residence: 
PO BX 10879 Deed Reference: 
2901 TAYLOR AV 
BALTIMORE MD 21234 

Location & Structure Information 

2901 TAYLOR AVE Legal Description: 
0-0000 

Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 
/00856/ 00510 

LT 27-53-84-222-258-
1320 W 
HILLENDALE PARK 

Assessment Plat 
District: Year: No: 

0000 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement 
Area 
226 

Type 
OFFICE BUILDING 

Base Value 

1,648,700 
462,600 
2,111,300 
0 

Area 

Exterior Full/Half Bath 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2014 
1,739,500 
463,200 
2,202,700 

Transfer Information 

27 2014 Plat 
Ref: 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 

County 
Use 

46.4400AC 06 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2015 07/01/2016 

2,172,233 2,202,700 
0 

Seller: JOSEPH F MORELAN D INC 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Date: 08/25/1987 
Deed 1 : /00856/ 0051 O 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2015 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2016 

0.0010.00 

2 

---------Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ defaul t.aspx 2/10/2016 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search lhttp://sdatdat.maryland.gov/RealPropertyl 

District: 09 Account Number: 0913751170 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 
Archives at www.plats.net lhttp://www.plats.netl. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml lhttp://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty /maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=O... 2/10/2016 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: (- ?--o - l <o 

RE: Case Number: '2-0 I b - 0 ID 2----<;PfJ-

Petitioner/Developer: /--(~ ~ P~ ~ J 
Date of H~ing/Closing: ~ ( 9 l k'" I O 1-H 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary si~(s) reg_uired 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at l ~ 0 t I 7.,,JL..,c-i_ tl-~ 

The signs(s) were posted on ---+f _-_?0 __ '1~6~----------­
(Month, Day, Year) 

J. LAWRENCE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH 
1015 Old Barn Road 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton, MD 21120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



~ 

NOTICE 
. 

CASE '# 2D .. t,- D { 02 -S·PH-

JEFFER.SON 't) l)lt.;.)) I NG-1<MJ1):5 
PlACE: lt,5W. C\.11:~Afht<c Mt::., IOWSoN .Z£o(oq 

DAlE AND TIME: fR i. i · FfB. 19, 2..Dt (o loA/'1 

REOUESl: ~~ec., AL I-\EARiNu To A-H~N D Trf E 
' 

. sf ec.. i At... El<CE'Pr, o...i . vrw.:, A-Ne. e AtJt:> s te-e.; A-L 

+\eARi r-J& "ZoN i tJ G C!Ases, 7 &-oo Bo - 'fA MD & -2 Ol -
'5 r' \,\ i\ To A LLo\,J foR Co.i STR Ile. Too>, DF /'MOSOI.EuH s OF' 

-1500 ';,Q F 1'.' o R i.eS6 1 tJ 7i1 e A REA S\\ou>N , I\N D l\,J \r ~-., 
D>T,otJl\t. RC--1.\e,- M, f.f A>,: Be 1::1:GHGt:> NecessAA'-< ~ ~ 
N?t1u1,7-raer.;~,; l,Ay.l JU~:....._ _ i 

.. 

• • POSlPOMEME_NIS_nuun...wr..ay_.,.~-

~-.. 



..:::::: --
501 N. Calvert St. , P.O. Box 1377 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 
tel : 410/332-6000 
800/829-8000 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 39 11909 

Sold To: 
Moreland Memorial Park Cemetary - CU00507410 
290 1 Tay lor Ave 
Parkv ille,MD 2 1234-6309 

Bill To: 
More land Memorial Park Cemetary - CU005074 l O 
290 1 Tay lor Ave 
Parkv ill e,MD 2 1234-6309 

Was publ ished in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and publ ished in Baltimore 
County on the fo llowing dates : 

Jan 28, 20 16 

NOTICE OF ZOtMG HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore COunty, by 
authOrity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county wtll hold a public hearing In lOWSOn, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2016-0102-SPH 
1601 Taylor Avenue 
S/s Taylor Avenue, 710 ft.+/· west of centerline of 
Oakleigh Road 
9th Election District · 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s) Moreland Memorial Park cemetary, Inc. 

Special Hearing to amend the special exception, variance 
and special hearing zoning cases 78-0080-XA and 86·201 · 
SPHA to allow for construction of mausoleums of 1,500 sq . 
ft. or less in the area shown; and any additional relief as may 
be deemed necessary by the Administrative Law Judge. 
Heartng: Frtday, February 19, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
1/250 Jan. 28 3911~ 

The -Baltimore Sun Media Group 

By ~ S-=il/l-,:-. ~.,.;,,..,ti..,.:c..:l~--1-~---AUJ#t,- ­

Lega I Advertising 



~ 
TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, January 28, 201 f Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 
Attn: Craig Huff 
2901 Taylor Avenue 
Parkville, MD 21234 

410-665-6400 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0102-SPH 
1601 Taylor Avenue 
Sis Taylor Avenue, 710 ft. +/- west of centerline of Oakleigh Road 
gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 

Special Hearing to amend the special exception , variance and special hearing zoning cases 
78-0080-XA and 86-201-SPHA to allow for construction of mausoleums of 1,500 sq. ft. or less 
in the area shown; and any additional relief as may be deemed necessary by the Administrative 
Law Judge. 

t, 
Hearing: Friday, February 19, 201 ¥ at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

December 10, 2015 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0102-SPH 
1601 Taylor Avenue 
Sis Taylor Avenue, 710 ft. +/- west of centerline of Oakleigh Road 
gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 

Special Hearing to amend the special exception, variance and special hearing zoning cases 
78-0080-XA and 86-201-SPHA to allow for construction of mausoleums of 1,500 sq. ft. or less in 
the area shown; and any additional relief as may be deemed necessary by the Administrative 
Law Judge. 

b 
Hearing: Friday, February 19, 201 ¥ at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Jack Sturgill, Jr., 606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 207 , Towson 21204 
Craig Huff, 2901 Taylor Avenue, Baltimore 21234 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY 6Y SATURDAY, JANUARY 30, 2015 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountyrnd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, December 8, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 
Attn: Craig Huff 
2901 Taylor Avenue 
Parkville, MD 21234 

41 0-665-6400 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0102-SPH 
1601 Taylor Avenue 
Sis Taylor Avenue, 710 ft. +/- west of centerline of Oakleigh Road 
gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 

Special Hearing to amend the special exception, variance and special hearing zoning cases 
78-0080-XA and 86-201-SPHA to allow for construction of mausoleums of 1,500 sq. ft. or less 
in the area shown; and any additional relief as may be deemed necessary by the Administrative 
Law Judge. 

Hearing: Monday, December 28, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEV LN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

November 9, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0102-SPH 
1601 Taylor Avenue 
S/s Taylor Avenue, 710 ft . +/- west of centerline of Oakleigh Road 
9th Election District - 61h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 

Special Hearing to amend the special exception, variance and special hearing zoning cases 
78-0080-XA and 86-201-SPHA to allow for construction of mausoleums of 1,500 sq. ft. or less in 
the area shown; and any additional relief as may be deemed necessary by the Administrative 
Law Judge. 

Hearing: Monday, December 28, 2015 at 10:00 a.m . in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja~-·°"""'"°~ 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Jack Sturgill, Jr., 606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 207, Towson 21204 
Craig Huff, 2901 Taylor Avenue, Baltimore 21234 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2015 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
1601 Taylor A venue; S/S Taylor A venue, 
710' W of c/line ofOakleigh Road 

* 

81h Election & 61h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Moreland Memorial Park 
Cemetery, Inc 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* OF ADMINSTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2016-102-SPH 

* * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

NOV O 2 2015 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{t.;: ~ p/ft,-1«) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of November, 2015, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Craig Huff, Assisted Secretary, 2901 Taylor Avenue, 

Baltimore, Maryland 21234 and Jack Sturgill, Jr., Esquire, 606 Baltimore A venue, Suite 207, 

Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING{S} 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 1601 Taylor Avenue , Baltimore, MD 21234 which is presently zoned DR 5 5 
Deed References: 856/510 1 o DigitTax Account# _ Otf I .3 1£.j_..,_J .... 1_0 __ _ 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Moreland Mermrial Par1< Cemetery. Inc. 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKINGAT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1._x_a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County 

for a Special Hearing to amend the special exception, variance and special hearing zoning cases 78-0080-XA 
and 86-0201-SPHA to allow for construction of mausoleums of 1,500 square feet or less in the area shown; 

and any additional relief as may be deemed necessary by the Administrative Law Judge. 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

. ,.,. 
3. __ a Variance from Section(s) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation : I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this 1 these Petition(s) . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

n/a 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

City State 

Sig ature # 2 

P~v,f<< /h); 
City State 

../1{) - ~,sf. l,qO() (]fqf/l./1#4,,fi"~/(Ot ·c i ,_,, 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted : 

CRAIG HUFF -Assistant Secretary. 
Name -Type or Print 

s19n,ture 

~ Baltimore Avenue, Suite 207, Towson, MD 

Signature 

2901 Taylor Avenue, Baltimore, MD 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

21204 410-296-6485 jack@jackslaw.com .!::2~1~23;:.:4!..,-___ 4.:.::1:..:.,0,....:-6:,..:6::.:5,...:-6:::..4.:.::0~0---...;;c.,ra=::ig~a"hT.u;;-:ffi:':@:-:::a;:-o_l._c_om __ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

I 0/ 0 1 Sf# - ,,,.,.,. 
CASE NUMBER c;).D I {::) !?-- Fil ing Date 101J-ft ~ Do Not Schedule Dates: ______ _ 

--
Reviewer Jc" fv1 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR F 

Date 'LI~ I Iv 
By 



July 1, 2015 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 
MORELAND MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY 

Beginning at a point on the south side of Taylor Avenue, which is 40 feet wide, at the distance of 

710 feet west of the centerline of Oakleigh Road, which is 40 feet wide. Thence the following 

courses and distances: (1) South 21 degrees 19 minutes West 350.00 feet; thence (2) South 68 

degrees 41 minutes East 315.00 feet; thence (3) South 21 degrees 19 minutes West 175.00 feet; 

thence (4) South 68 degrees 41 minutes East 487.71 feet; thence (5) South 09 degrees 56 minutes 

West 486.07 feet; thence (6) South 82 degrees 07 minutes West 1183.48 feet; thence (7) North 

81 degrees 55 minutes West 548.11 feet; thence (8) North 01 degrees 34 minutes West 614 feet, 

more or less; thence (9) North 28 degrees 14 minutes East 1145.97 feet; and thence (10) South 

68 degrees 41 minutes East 767.54 feet to the place dfbeginning. Being part of that land as 

recorded in Deed Liber L.McL.M. 856 folio 510 containing 46.44 acres of land, more or less. 

Located in the Ninth Election District and Sixth Council District. 

James G. Wiest 
Professional Land Surveyor 
MD Registration No. 21390 
License Expires February 5, 2016 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS ·AND PROCEDURES FOR ZON.ING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requi re that notice be given to the general 
publiclny ighboring property owners relative to property wh ich_ is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing . For those petitions which requ ire a public hearing , this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibi lity of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circu·lation in the County , both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zon ing Review will ensu re that the legal requi rements fo r advertising are satisfied . However, the 
. petitioner is responsible fo r the costs associated with these requirements . The newspaper will bi ll the 
person listed below fo r the advertis ing . Th is advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
di rectly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2.o/ b - O I a 2 - S.p+,4 

Petitioner: 1~~£1--~ ,-1}:. f71eM1t41~, flM.J)_ t!.emtr,M .. y 

Address·or Location: /601 tl'l-y/oA. /lvt.. '!51J-tr~,..,o.e; v11l:!. r:f1a.1 L{ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 

Address: ,;). ~c) I ~ ylo-'\ II-.,( ,,,0. o. -g () 'f IO e '77 , 
']5 /ti. 77 hf o,U ,,.-n ~ .;i 1d, 3 tj 

.~ 
Telephone Number: ---'-~-'ID_- 6=6=,{,.._--"t-'--0_'0..;;;.U _______________ _ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT -

Date: 
Rev Sub 
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KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery Inc. 
290 I Taylor A venue 
Parkville MD 21234 

February 4, 2016 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2016-0 I 02 SPH, Address : 1601 Taylor Avenue 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 21 , 2015. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case . All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR: jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

; i 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Jack R Sturgill , Jr., Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 207, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1 Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Larry Hogan, Governor I 
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 

:\iaryland Department or 1'rnnsportation 

Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2.o/~-t) Jez - S,'f/ 

I Pete K. Rahn, Secretary 
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator 

,:jp.e-ctA--( 1-1-~V°Y~ 
M wd~ ~;af~Jl. ~~-:Y;ic. 
l&?e/ l~/,n, ;LI~.,, 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no .objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 'Zetfo-DIDZ - ,SJ:,;-/ . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

Sincerely, 

. ~ 

/
David W. Peake 
Metropolitan District Engineer - District 4 
Baltimore & Harford Counties 

DWP/RAZ 

My telephone number/toll-free number is---------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free 

Street Address: 320 West Warren Road • Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 • Phone 4!0-229-2300 or l -866-998-0367 • Fax 30 1-527-4690 
w\vw.roads.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
Case Number: 16-102 

INFORMATION: 

DATE: December 3, 2015 

RECEIVED 

DEC O 7 z- j 

" Property Address: 
Petitioner: 

1601 Taylor Avenue 
Moreland Park Cemetery, Inc. 
DR5.5 

OFFICE OF ACMINJSTRft1'1VE H·:.~ ; :UG.3 

Zoning: 
Requested Action: Special Hearing 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to amend the special 
exception, variance, and special hearing zoning cases 78-0080-XA and 86-0201-SPHA to allow for 
construction of mausoleums of 1500 square feet or less in the area shown. 

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: 

AV A/KS/LTM/ka 

c: Laurie Hay 
Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 
Office of the Administrative Hearings 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 201 6\ 16-102.docx 

Division Chief: 



RECEIVE/) 

OCT ~ 8 2015 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and 
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: October 28, 2015 

SUBJECT: EPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2016-0102-SPH 
1601 Taylor Avenue Address 
(Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, 
Inc. Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 26, 2015. 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 10-28-2015 

C: \Users \snuffer\AppData \Local\Microsoft\ Windows\ Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0102-SPH 1601 Taylor Avenue.doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 26, 2015 

DATE: November 4, 2015 

Item No. 2016-0087, 0099, 0100, 0101 and 0102 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 
items and we have no comments. 

OAK 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC10262015.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

DEr. l 7 l. 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: December 3, 2015 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
Case Number: 16-102 

INFORMATION: 
Property Address: 
Petitioner: 
Zoning: 
Requested Action: 

1601 Taylor A venue 
Moreland Park Cemetery, Inc. 
DRS.5 
Special Hearing 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to amend the special 
exception, variance, and special hearing zoning cases 78-0080-XA and 86-0201-SPHA to allow for 
construction of mausoleums of 1500 square feet or less in the area shown. 

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: 

AV A/KS/L TM/ka 

c: Laurie Hay 
Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 
Office of the Administrative Hearings 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2016\16-102.docx 

Division Chief: 

Kathy Schlabach 
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April M. Kerns, Esq. , 
Associate Attorney 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Zoning Office 
111 West Chesapeake Ave 
Room 111 
Towson MD 21204 

Re: Case 216-0102-SPH 
1601 Taylor Ave 

~ 
JACK R. STU RGI LL 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1'Jovemberl9,2015 

Legal owners: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Lewis, 

I ! / , , y/!J 

OJ{. 

y 

I am in receipt of your notice of zoning hearing for Monday, December 28, 2015. 
Unfortunately, our expert witness will not be available at that time. I would request a 
postponement for after January 6, 2016. I have another scheduled matter beginning on 
January 27, running through February 3, 2016. 

Thank you for your time and cooperation in this matter. 

JRS/hek 
cc: Peter Max Zimmerman via US Mail 

Craig Huff via electronic 
John Motsco via electronic 

606 Baltimore Ave, Suite 207 I Towson , Maryland 21204 I T 410-296-6485 I F 410-832-2903 I jackslaw.com 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Jack R. Sturgill, Esquire 
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 207 . 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Sturgill : 

March 12, 2015 
ARNOLD JABLON 

Deputy Administrative Officer 
Director.Deportment of Permits, 

Approvals & lnspeciions 

RE: Zoning Spirit and Intent, Zoning Case 1978-0080-XA, Moreland Memorial Park 
Cemetery, gth Election District 

Your letter to Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director, concerning a Zoning Spirit and Intent 
opinion regarding the above referenced case and property has been referred to this 
Office for reply. 

Your client desires to construct a free-standing mausoleum 40'x24'x19' on the 
cemetery property, the proposed location of same as indicated on the provided plan 
dated "Jan. 2015". Upon reviewing the case history on this property and consulting with 
Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, it is the opinion of this Office that a Special 
Hearing will be required to amend the _ restriction in the Baltimore County Board of 
Appeal's .opinion, case Number 1978-0080-XA (Pertinent portion enclosed), which 
states in part that, " ... additions must be connected with or immediately adjacent to the 
existing mausoleum structure". It is the opinion of this Office that the location of the 
proposed Mausoleum is not within the Spirit or Intent of Zoning case Number 1978-
0080-XA. 

This letter is strictly limited to the application of the BCZR as applied to the 
inquiries presented in your letter, and does not, in any fashion ; represent verification for 
any other Local, State or other Regulations that may apply to this property. 

THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION. IT IS NOT AN EXPERT 
OR LEGAL OPINION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS EXPERT OR 
LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY BINDING ON 
BALTIMORE COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS,. AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES. 
BALTIMORE COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

wv."?.·.baltimorecountymd.gov 



ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INFORMATION 
PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT, OR ANY INTERPRETATION T~EREOF. 

Sincerely, 

JosedC:,h 
Plannerill \ 
l-oniflg -Review 
410-887-3391 
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LAW 
OFFICE 

OF 

JACK R. STURGILL, JR. 

606 Baltimore Avenue• Suite 207 • Towson, Maryland 21204 
Telephone (410) 296-6485 Facsimile (410) 832-2903 

Janet Gagliano 

Legal Assistant 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 

September 16, 2004 

Department of Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery 
Revised Request for Spirit and Intent Letter 

Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

0 /t0i 0 q 

I represent Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery. The purpose of this letter is to request ,lll 

expedited Professional Express Submittal (14-day response time) for a revised spirit and intent 
letter response for Moreland Park's construction of a Mausoleum. 

My client did receive correspondence from your office (see attached Jetter dated April 6, 
2004 from Mr. Joseph MeITy). In light of the additional zoning infom1ation and history, l 
discussed this revision request with John Lewis of your staff. Knowing that Mr. Lewis is 
intimately familiar with the area having been a resident in the neighborhood for some twenty 
years, I thought he would have a good working knowledge of the neighborhood, in addition to 
the County requirements. After an explanation of the new information, J\fr. Lewis thought thzit a 
revised request would be appropriate. 

Moreland Park is a 46.44 acre cemetery located in the Ninth Election District ne.u T:iyi0r 
Avenue and Oakleigh Road. The cemetery hzis been continually operated as such since 
approximately 1929_ My client is proposing to construct a mausoleum \\-hi ch \\ ou lci consist of 
approximately 2508 square feet and be 29 feet high. For yo ur information , I arn atrach1ng :111 
artist's rendering of the proposed mausoleum (see Exhibit A). 

The property has been the subject of two previous zoning hearings. 

In the first zoning case No. 78-80-XA, the Board of Appeals confirmed the special 
exception for the operation of a cemetery on the subject property. It also granted up 10 I 0.000 
square feet as an addition to the existing mausoleum. 



Timothy M. Kotroco, D1 
September 16, 2004 
Page 2 

The second case, No. 86-201-SPHA, amended the special exception case 78-80-XA by 
granting a variance to permit front, side and rear yard setbacks of one foot (and 8 feet along 
Oakleigh Road) in lieu of the requirement of 20, 30 and 40 feet for the construction of 13 foot 
high wall crypts along the northern , southern, and eastern bou ndaries of th e property for a 
building area of approximately 12,000 square feet . 

My client proposes to construct a mausoleum 1 SO+!- feet from the nearest propeny line 
and \,\Ould be approximately 68 feet wide by 36 feet deep by 29 feet high for a total building ~ucJ 
of 2,508 square feet near the existing mausoleum. As you can see, this is a much kss intrusi\ c 
and intense use th an presently al lowed. For your re,·iew and inforrn::ition , I am attaching heret c, :1 

plat tit led Moreland Memorial Gardens Mausoleum sho\\'ing the entire property with the 
proposed mausoleum (see Exhibits Band 85) . You will note on this plat that there are arro,\ s 
\\ hich depict various views of the property. [n each case, the views are from gro un d leve l 
looking at the area of the proposed mau sol eum construction with bo th existing structures and the 
pem1itted crypt structures by the second zo ning hearing (see Exhibits B 1, 82, BJ a:1d B-+). 

As is apparent, there is no impact on adjacent property owners because of the buildings 
remoteness and distance from the property lines. In fact, if the pennitted crypts" ere erected , it 
\\'Ould be very difficult to see the proposed building. As I prev iously stated, the proposed 
building is adjacent to an existing mausoleum and is permitted by No. 78-80-XA. 

I believe that the proposed construction o f the mausoleum falls within the spirit and intent 
of the two previous orders. I would hope that yo ur office would agree with me and issue a 
re,·ised expedited letter indicating that thi s proposed construction is within the spirit and intent of 
the previous orders . 

I am enclosing herein a check in the amount of 575 .00 to cover the cost of this opinion 
letter and the expedited fee . 

Should you require any additional infom1ation, please do not hesitate to contac t me. 

JRS/jmg 
Enclosures 
cc: Craig Huff 

Brian Weisgerber 

9122104 

Very=~ 
~R. Sturgill , Jr. 

TI1is quick response is being given to save tirne in answering your zoning re,·iew request. 
Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery 
9th Election District 

Dear Mr. Sturl!ill : 
The proposed 2.508 square foot mausokum is appro\'ed as being \\'llh111 the spirit and intent of the zoning hearings referenced in your 
letter and as sho"·n on your pro,·ided plans. Please rro,·1dc t\\O (2) adcliunnal plans for filing in our records. along \\'ith a corv or this 
letter (attn : John Le\\'iS). Document this response on all future plans submitted for rc,·icw or approval . 

JII /RJC 

~~$[ru~b'(~ 
(.__/John L t{~;is 

Planner II 
Zoning Review 



LAW 
OFFICE 

OF 

JACK R. STURGILL, JR. 
606 Baltimore Avenue • Suite 207 • Towson, Maryland 21204 
Telephone (410) 296-6485 Facsimile (410) 832-2903 

Janet Gagliano 

Legal Assistant 

Donald T. Rascoe 
Division Chief 
Development Processing 
Room 123 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

October 25, 2004 

Re: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery 

Dear Mr. Rascoe: 

T represe11t Moreland Cemetery in their efforts to construct a mausoleum on their property 
located at 290 I T<1ylor Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21234. My client proposes to construct a 
mausoleu111 l OS +/- feet from the nearest prope11y line and would be approximately 68 feet wit.le 
by 36 feet deep by 29 feet high for a total building area of2,508 square feet. This is an existing 
lot of record. The proposed structure has been reviewed by the zoning office, which has issued a 
spirit and intent letter, attached hereto marked as Exhibit A. The area of disturbance is less than 
5, 000 square feet. 

I believe that this proposed construction falls within the limited provisions of the 
Baltimore County Code Section 32-4-106-1-A-2. 

For your information, I am attaching hereto (i) three copies of the DRC application. (ii) 
ni11c copies of the plan, and (iii) a check in the amount of $50.00 to cover the costs of this fi ling. 

Should you require any additio nal information , please do not hesitate to contact me. 

JRS/jmg 
Enclosures 
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JACK R . STURGILL, JR. 
606 Baltimore Avenue • Suite 207 • Towson, Maryland 21204 
Telephone (410) 296-6485 Facsimile (410) 832-2903 

Janet Gagl1:1no 

Legal Assisr,111: 

Timothy\ I. Kotroco, Director 

September 16, 2004 

Dcp<1nmc11t of Permits and Development Management 
Cou11ty 01\icc Building 
I 11 West Chesapeake A venue 
To,vson. J\laryland 21204 

Re: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery 
Revised Request for Spirit and Intent Letter 

Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

I re present Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery. The purpose of this letter is to request an 
cxpcJitcd Prnkssional Express Submittal ( 14-day response time) for a revised spirit and intent 
letter respo11se for Moreland Park's construction of a Mausoleum. 

:'v!y cli;.;nt did receive correspondence from your office (see attached letter dated April 6. 
200-+ Cro111 \Jr. .Joseph Meny). In light of the additional zoning information and history, f 

c!iscussccl this 1evision request with John Lewis of your staff. Knowing that Mr. Lenis is 
intimately L1111i liar with the area having been a resident in the neighborhood for some t\\C11ty 
yc:1rs. I thought he would ha\·e a good working knowledge of the neighborhood. in adclit10n Lo 
the County requirements. Arter an explanation of the ne,\· informat ion, Mr. Lewis thought th,ll a 
revised request would be appropriate. 

ivlorclzllld Park is a 46.44 acre cemetery located in the Ninth Election District near Taylor 
.L\,c:-11uc and 0,1klcigh Road. The cemetery has been continually operated as such since 
apprnxim,1k'ly 1929. My client is proposing to construct a mausoleum \,·hich ,,ould consist 01 · 

approxirn,ill'ly 2503 square feet and be 29 feet high . For your infonnation. I :1111 attaching an 
artist's rc11dcri11g of the proposed mausoleum (see Exhibit A). 

The property has been the subject of two previous zoning hearings . 

In the first zoning case No. 78 -8 0-XA, the Board of Appeals confirmed the special 
C.\cep1io11 f'o1· tile operation of a cemetery 011 the subject propeny. It also granted up to I 0.000 
squ:1rc Ccct ;1s an addition to the existing mausoleum. 



Timo(hy M. Kotroco, Director 
September 16, 2004 
Page 2 

The second case , No. 86-201-SPHA, amended the special exception case 78-SO-\ . .\ b: 
gr:rnt1ng a variance to pem1it front, side and rear yard setbacks of one foot (and S feet alo11g 
Oakkigh Road) in lieu of the requirement of 20, 30 and 40 fee t fo1· th e co11struct1011 of I 3 foo: 
high "all crypts along the northern, southern, and eastern boundaries of the prope11y fur a 
builcli112,( area of approximately 12,000 square feet 

\t!y client proposes to construct a mausoleum I SO+/- feet from the nearest propert y line 
and ,,ould be approximately 6S feet wide by 36 feet deep by 29 feet high for a tota l building a,c:1 
of 1.50S square feet near the existing mausoleum. As you can see, this is a much less intrusi, c 
:111d i11te;1se use than presently allowed. For your re,·ie,,· and information , I am attaching hereto ,1 

pl::it titled iv!oreland Memorial Gardens Mausoleum showing the entire property " ith the 
proposed mausoleum (see Exhibits Band 85). You "ill note on this plat that there are arro"s 
"hicil depict ,·:1r ious vie,,·s of the propert y. In each case, the ,·ie"·s are from ground le,el 
lo,,h::1,g Jt the area of the proposed mausoleum construction with both existing structure:; anJ thc· 
pern,ittd crypt structures by the second zoning hearing (see Exhibits BI, 82, B.3 and B--+! 

/\sis apparent, there is no impact on adjacent property owners because of the buildings 
re1110,c;1~ss and distance from the property lines. In fact, if the permitted crypts "ere erected. 1t 
\\OulJ b,; ve ry difficult to see the proposed building. As I previously stated. the proposed 
building is adjacent to an existing mausoleum and is pem1itted by No. 78-80-XA. 

r believe that the proposed construction of the mausoleum falls,, ithin the spirit and int ent 
of the two pre,·ious orders. I would hope that your office ,,·ould agree with me and issue a 
revised e.xpedited letter indicating that this proposed construction is ,vithin the spirit and intent ():· 
the previous orders. 

I -1m enclosing herein a check in the amount of 575 .00 to cover the cost of this opinion 
letter and the expedited fee. 

Should you require any additional infom1ation, please do not hesitate to contact me . 

JRS/jmg 
Enclosures 
cc: Craig Huff 

B1·ian Weisgerber 

9,·2 2/Q.! 

I 1 ck R. Sturgill , Jr. 

Th:s qt..id~ : l'. Sponsc 1s being gi\ en to SJ\T nmc 111 answt:nng your zoning rc\·1c\\ request 
,\forel;1 ;; d ~lemorial Park Cemetery 
91!1 Elcct101: Di,irict 

Dear Mr·. S1 .1rgill: 
ll,,· prllposnJ 2.508 square foot mausoleum 1s apprcned as being 11 1th,n the sr1n1 and intent of the zoning hearings rct'cren,cd 11 1 , ,,ur 
k11cr :11id :1:-i sllll\\ "11 nn ~'our r,ro\ Hkd ri~ins Pk:1:-.c p1<n 1dc l\\1 l ( 2 ) .idd111nnal pl;ins 1i.1r filing in ou r rtcnnh. :.dc,ng "i:h ;i ( 1)i' .'· 11: :·:: , 
ki:L·r \.i:t:, .llliln Lewis) . Document this n.:sjhlllSl' tin :di 1·u1urL· pl:111s s11hm1ncd h . .)r rL, tL'" or ;1rpro, ·:d 



Baltimore County Govenunent 
Department of Pem1its and 
Development Management 

111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson,MD 21204 410-887-3335 

Brian Weisgerber 
1240 Key Highway 
Baltimore, MD 21230 

Dear Mr. Weisgerber: 

December 6, 2004 

RE: Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery 
2901 Taylor A venue 
DRC Number 1115041; Dist. 9C5 

Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as 
provided in Section 602 ( d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101, 
32-3-401, and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an 
administrative order and decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modification of 
a license, permit, approval, exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with 
this department. 

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the 
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from 
each of those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives are 
designees of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to ensure 
compliance with Section 32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code 
and to make recommendations to the Director, Department of Permits and Development 
Management (PDM). 

The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on November 15, 2004, and made 
the following recommendations: 

The DRC has determined that your project meets the requirements of a limited 
exemption under Section 32-4-106(a)(l)(ii). 



Brian Weisgerber 
Moreland Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc. 
December 6, 2004 
Page2 

A copy of this Jetter must be presented when submitting engineering/construction 
plans to this office, and/or when applying for a permit with the Permits and Licenses 
Section. 

Be advised that Phase 2 review fees may apply, depending on the amount of site 
disturbance, and/or the requirement of a Public Works Agreement. 

I have reviewed the recommendations carefully, and I have determined to adopt 
the recommendations set forth above. It is this 6th day of December 2004, ordered and 
decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted. 

Should you submit an application for any permits that may be required for this 
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above and 
any plans, securities, or non-county permits that may be required in accordance with 
County, State, or Federal regulations. 

Sincerely, 

Director 

TK:DTR:dak 

c: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 
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opprc.xim~tefy 1465 feet we~t°~f O _akleigh Road. .. The subject property contains opproxi-

motely 46.44 ocre;/ on_d hos be~n i~ operat:~·n a~~ cerr.etery since 1929-30. 

Edw~rd Q. Roge~; o member of the Board of Directors of the Cemekry 

Company I testified o~ behalf of the petition. At tr.e outse t the Pet itioner dismi :·.:;ed his 

· request for o variance, and the only question before the Boord is for the special exception 

for o cemetery • The Boord was told that th -:: Cemetery Compony com,nenced operation 

on this' site in 1929 and 1930, end hos been operating· as o non-conforming use up and 

t~rough the presen t time . The special exci::r;'.ion ,s so•Jght- to lesitirr.izc tf,i; non-(0nform-

ing operation. Tlie underlying :rnnins of t'.1<..: .ubje:.:t lunJ i~ D.R . ::i.:; end ,r rh:! 

Pt::itioner con sctdy the req•Jircrr.ent~ of Section 507.. l, !-.,~ :s en:i:led ;:y :Li<:: rc: ,~J,:st:d 
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ii· Moreland Memorial 
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~ 
File No. 78 -80- XA Cemetery, Inc. 

' '. '·'.::· . .. ~_-'.?, '. 
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in op~itio~ to the gro ntin9 

the fint 30 fe~t of the ' subject property 
. . . . . · .. '.·. :; ·:· :/• ' 

.... : ~' 

The 
,·' ··'· , 

rieigh.¥rs .under:stcnd .that t~re'_is),' pe~ing proposal to widen Toyi~ Ave~ue··~~d ore 
.\ .:.~ ,·:- ... ~;;~;~.1~;~_.):·.:.~ .. ·~.: •. ~.-/t .. ~·. ~-. · .·, .. ,: ~) ·. ·. ,• ···.·. ·· ... --. '" ..... -. )~.,.·.' •.= .... \ : '.· . . . ... · , • . ,.· /?~~ ~. . -

. :· .. --· Jecirfu.Lthat if,oi;id "."hen such widening should toke ;:,! a ce, becouse of the cemetery 
. :_·~-- ~>~ ! . :-:·>~i?(·-:-. :r -: .. ~-: .. -.·· · .. . -.. :-~·. · · · ·. ~-- ·- · · .. , I of~~o.ti-:~-~ the Coun.: ·would ta~·e: ~ore lands from the residents ~hon From ;he ,;emetery 

I co~pony. · ,, 
II 
'I 

The Board comulted with tha proper C-.J'.::orities in the Bo ltimor~ Coun ty 

!1 
11 Bureau of Land Acquisition and the Bo !fimore Cou r.ty Burecu o f Highwa ys . 
ij 

As an 

., 
i\ aside to the issue before tha Boord, this consultat ion revea le d tha t th e Cou r,ty F k:ns , in 
1· ii 
ii 
11 
,! 
' ! 

fact, to toke slightly ;nore for tr.is widening from t he ceme te ry compan y than ~rom the 

res idential hc .ne~ ites. These Cou nt-; authorities ossurt:d this Bo::rd tha t t he se p lcns 

,; 
:f would 9 0 fo rward 1:1 t h is ma nne r whe ther o r not :he spe ci a l exce piion cs petitior-ed herein 

80uld be granted or denied. 

E·:idence presen te d to this Boord indi cat e s that the 30 foot st rip proteste c 

,! by the ne ighbo ring prope rty owne rs is, in fuct, a pl o '. re ri sro ·~es ite orio-o. This area hos 

be~ n Vi plotted since the incept ion er thP. cen-.?.t:- · '/ o p~ rlJ t; o n a nd :lie ce me.t e,ry camper / 

.. - '' 

st ri?. The Bor.1•::l con fir::i no legal bcsis for se p,::ro t; ,s t:·.,1 30 ;cot ,tri,::> fror.1 :'1 -:! '' c,·;erc: · 

ce rnete:-y pro pert y and c err:et e r'/ bu_cine 5s'.i cperc ti ·) n . 
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I 
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, .. ·.·. • - . - , -·, ., ;z:ir-J~i~tff?:~-::-·; /t(:-,. --... >:(f?~~tTJ'/i·i . 

f ,tt&f )t? . . .. :.i:If:~~1f ~:J) · .····< .. :·· 1~tJJ.}ijjf di}):; :t •. I 
!-i.'. ';.'}, . ·.: FCY.". the reasons set fortn-fo ,theJaforegoing' O~inion~:. it ,Js.' thi~.) ;.1.~th t-8ay::., · II 

1 :· ··/:),,>.:- . . . . ;· .:-<~1'.;.-,~?N',lfG~,.1-;Ya;;.\~l:<:-.,-:0-,: .. ·.;·.:;:.-i.:;.,,·:k-0~::';:~·.~jtiJ.~ t,,_--; ... _ 
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--.·.:.·:.: ... _;··.,: .. :_ ... ,· •. ·o.-ex.:,':.f.::·:·.;,····c·.f,ki_·: .. ,· .• 'e_· .. ·.·.•.:p·.'·:r .. ·t~ •.• ohn, .·fl~97t9.h,e. boypethraetiCoon uont.tyaB.~d-8l~~~r:

1

·0,i.'o·E'.A'f o) :rh·~hh~\~~~·t~d) peci~l _ ; ··\/:-S?2}r,r?:.\ ·J:,:· ,. ;. ::~:~tJ::;s::?/·:t.:-:r{~~Ji.;.<.· ~,-
ceme'tc!ry .. on··:he··subject property b_e>ond 'the-:some'!is\;. :' 

t. ·-~~ ,_~· .. > .. ·\<~:1;·-_i=.-:,,( . · ... ·· · . . · .··;(:~~\tf\f/?:.\·f;_:_,:: .': . ·· i-~·~~~.\r:~·~)t:. ··.\~.:\.t~~·f1,·; /i)~~:():! .. ·:· ,·:··. I '.: her.~Sy_GRANTED, ~ubject to the followfnsf~estrict:on: :-:,?:' .:;·;:?(~ 

11 · Any addition to th~ exi;ti~g\l~;;Ieum shall be limiteJ\: , .,. 

I j or ~ story structures not exceeding a to;al additional -~~~~~e 
q 
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footage o!' 10, 00C 5quare fe .et. Said additions must be 

.:;,:;,,;·,.:;;,;ted with v' i;;-:;-;-;.:;.::::1el y cdjacent to '.he - •• : ~ J ~ - • 
c.....-.. 1 .> 1 Iii~ 

mausoleum struc lure •. 

Any appeal from this decision must be ,n accordance with Rdes B- I thru 

B-12 or the Maryl ond Ru I es of Procedure. 
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<1l_~u-~?;~~r ~~qfa~~d 
to penr.it front , side aDd rear yard setbacks of one foot i:1 

40 feet. 20 feet, and 30 f eet re:ipectivel:; ~ :.;i}i~ 
~ -, t·~~ g· . ~.: _Testirn6ny _by the Petitioner indicated that a special exception for a ceme-iL ;~)'.~]~~:~".\;;~ ;;d_ '': Case No . 7 8-BQ- XA lesali zing the existence of the family 
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to the health , safety and gereral welfare of the community and, 

should be granted. 

'fherefore , 

tnis 

IT IS 
d 

,; ; ---
o:1DEilED by I.he Deputy Zoning Commissioner of 

day 0; :·:ovember, 1985, 

therefore , 

Baltimore 

Order 

granting a Special Exception in Case No . 72-80-XA by permittin~ wall crypts to 

be constructed on a portion of the northern, southern and eastern boundaries of 

the property is approved and, as such, the Petition for Special Hea~ing is 

hereby GRANTED and, add i t io:v:!l l ',' , the Pet ition fo~ ~~r!~nce to permit fron t , 

side and re2.r ya.rd setback::; of one f'0ot in Heu of t:)e r ···.· .. 1,;L'erl !10 :-eet, 20 

thi s Order, subject, however, t::; t he fo llo~ing r est rictions: 

.J·-

,,, . ., ,. -..... . 
,_. ; . ; ;. 

1 . ,~~1~,· e;:rj all rort.i c; n.~ r1f' tr,~ '.·Jrt.!. l c ,"':/r,: .. . s, and/or o ther 
c:on::>tr,.,rLior., .-:::(!all be :3r:L ~2cV. a 1·~!nJ ··H:,1 o: ~t.g:1t feet. f'ro:n 
t.~ :r: ~::rJ;.i~··: t:; Jj:-:(: ~:'J:;v·':'n .. :-.n C::~:l•;j;1}: ~:c:vt. 
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3nd public ··hear:ing._on 
. .. ' '<\':.:.'·l .. 

Pursuant to the . advertisement, ~Os t i ng of pr operty, 
_; ~\ ... \:;j;:{}t: ~·-.;:. ~~·:.> .. ,' . . . 

Peti'ticiri a!':d a~ter due conside:-ation o f the t es timony nnd evidence pre.sent: 
··,/ ,-: '.';. . :: ·.,::·. -~:·... ·. 
··- f 

in the :oriinior1:, ·of-\ hr Deputy Zoning Commissione r, . the grant i ng·'.~f/ t;he .spe-
~ ~· . ' • ,:, · -~. ;·'; ,( ;:_:·. ·;· . (' Y, '• , t>,..._i . ·,-,\~ -~ -•,•: 

. ~~ ' 

··-':,· ·cial 
. ·, :, _~..r. ;_ ~- ·::.:t-.~ ;~:-:···?tr/ . : : \" .. . / :: ··:· · ... ~·:· . ..~ 

hearing ·arid var.i'anc~ _, wculd be i!l strict harmony with - th e spi rit and_ -intent 
.: .. ,, ·, ·'· ' ' .. ·. ::{-'·::. r·:: . ...:~_'.;:,.f~.~·~·r> :,.\· 

of_ t he Baltimore ·courity Zoni ng Regula~ions (BCZR) and would not be detrimental 
... ··i~ 

to the health, s afe t y and ge r. era l we lfa r e of t he commun i t y a nd, therefo r e , 

shou ld be gran ted . 

'fherefore , IT I S 0'1DERED bv I.he Deputy Zoning Commissione r 
,,,d -

,21 --
Ba l timore of 

Co·Jn t :1, tni s day 0 f '.-.ov ember , tha t t he a~er.cment to Orde r 1985 , 

granting a Spec ia l Exception in Case No . 78-80- XA by permitt i ng wall crypts to 

be cons tructed on a por t i on of the northern, southern and eastern bound a ri es of 

the pr operty i s a pproved a nd , a s su ch , t he Pet ition for Special Hea ~ing is 

hereby GRANTED and , add i t ionc?ll '..' , the Petition f o~ ~~r ~~ nce t o permit fron t , 

sid e and r ear ya r d setback~ of one foot in l i eu of t he , -~ ~u i ~e~ 40 :eet , 20 
.... 

·1;' ··>11t:,._.,::;~:: .. 
f eet , 

·\ ·: .. ·. . . 

and .,:-30 --r~'et' ·r~t)ecfi ve l r i~ he reti:,1 GRMJTE!) , 

t~is Orde r, sub j ect , however, t ~ t he fo l l o~ing r es tri c tions: 

1. 

! .- ::_ 
; .·s:. 

'.: -

... ,-

; .... ... 
a nd/o r o t11 e r 

c on:-:, t: r \.1r t.io r:, .<::.::"!3ll be si:L ~ac:..: ::11·~!t1 J .. u~n O! c ig:1t feet f'ro:n 
t.!J: ~.::r:1;) '. ' !'"' t/ 1i:·: ·: ;-:r!~:·,(: ~n ~ ~.o G::-,~:l•;J ;7:!'1 nc::-1 d . 

L:!:·::·J~.;ca;,1 n~~ ~i ! J:'!: l. ··~· 
pr·,:_1f/:!·· t. :,1 1 ~r:e . 

' ' 
.-·r.: 

,i 
'l 



sou them ard eastern'.' bound2.ries of the addi-

to perffiit front, side and rear yard setbacks of one foot in 

40 feet 20 feet, and 30 feet re:,pectivel~· 

ceme -

family 

f ifty 

years": Af that ti'me, the Petitioner, at the Board of Appeals level and in the 

., .. : :face .. of . c<:xiununi ty cc,:1cerns re la ti ·; e to the Taylo~ Avenu e fron ti:!ge, 1,1 i thdce1, 1-, i S 

; & ) :)I,~ ifti~tttli~tf~f#~it ti;;. ~,llow , tflE:J ~;f~\trt:~t.ion of .waL :crypts ,. and /1 :· subse-

'J:2-~ , .q·~~n::i)', · th;" B~ard of Aopeals Orde~ gr'anted the Special Exception permi tti r. g t he 

-~.,,,,{_, .,,.,,.::_:;;,;;:~{1~'.11::.~ .• J~,:A.~h ... ~, .. ... - i ... , ''ffl'•P"< ,,, ,..,~expans 00""01• .... t, a·mauso eum'. ·" 'ThP. :' Pet1't 'ione'r ····no•,1 ·'petit1oris for vari'a:ices ' to co n-

·;c¥·¥-l1 . . . stru".'.t the wall c:--ypts orip;in :c:J.: j pro pos e.:: an c ~,1r.c.1t,~d a.:: ,; r: o~i,1 on th2 pl :,,, -:,·.~-

O") 
L:J } 
> -.. 'l.. 

< 

titi·~ne!"'s Exhibit 1, and to \:". ;: , 0 ::'.'it:r-uc t r: -: i a -: sh,T,1,, i,, 

prop~~~d ·w~ll crypts r.:ar kec rcoi:i t!. o m.~r' s t·>c r,isir. ?. 

five 1~2.m'Jer::; ,,jg :-, ;,:, ·.: ·.: ~c!c: : :::i- ~ ·.',,r;'.h ,._.:· ::S 

be i¥]" hi i;:1-, ;,,-.:~ 8' 6 " r~::, 

alco ·t~ . 
._,, 

.·,:, ·1.,.; , 

::::1 t ::: '.'"''. :'';_:,,:';. . "'' :: '' :·: , ' 

lJ J.oc ~: ·::>: (. ···· ,1 C., ~ 

::_: t r'I: l.~ '."". L: l. 
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should be granted. 

Therefore, IT IS 0 '.1DERED bv t.he Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore d . 
Co·Jnty, tnis "/ ___- d · s- d t t Order .,, ay 0f '..1ovember, 19 ::i, that. the amen rr.en ·o 

granting a Special Exception in Case No. 78-80-XA by permitting wall crypts to 

be constructed on a portion of the northern, southern and eastern boundaries of 

the property is approved anci, as such, the Petition for Special Hea:-ing is 

hereby GRANTED and, addi.tion;:illy, th e Petition fo:- ~~r~~nce to permit front, 

side 
.~ ;~;r/i~}t·;._._;\. 

feet 

and rear yard setbacks of one foot in l.i.eu of t :)e r- .-:·,ui :·erl 40 . :-eet, ·20 

·:/.'(~(L< .. }:~~~- '\J·;t~~:;.:.J:~:\~·~t~ ~. · · ·· . ·. · . .-i :_,.:1'.· ~-~\(. ,: . 

· arid 30 feet ' respectively ls hereS~ tRAMTE~; from and . aft~r ·thi date 'of 

this Order, subject, hm1ever, t.:i the follo:,.,,ing restrictions: 

1 . r,ort icn~ r,( 

I .2~1d:~cap i n[t. ~-j ! 11"1. :. l. r,.:. 

Pf'(JfJC·r·t:; 1 l::e. 

t he 
b2cV. 

'.·lr!1.l crynts, and/or ~r;1~~'···· ·.):; 

a 1·iinJ·-1L.:F1 or cig:1t feet f'ror.i 

/.. . 
' ' ,'/ 

. 'f, , 

-·-- ·-. ·----· ~ --- - ·---- __: ____________ ___ --
~.; . . ; 
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